Ultra Force Extended® Nitrogen Gas Springs           UX Series
Catalog No. C07105C
®
•  Reduce die construction costs
•  Long stroke lengths
•  Directly upgrade ISO 750-10000 models
•  Variety of attachable and welded mounts
Patent pending

be a trouble free, cost-effective option.  For additional
information, refer to bulletin B09114.
SMS-i®
Another option is the Sectional Mounting System - Internal
(SMS-i®).  The SMS-i® consists of an internally piped plate
with mounted cylinders.  DADCO recommends using
the SMS-i® as a cost effective alternative to traditional
manifold systems.  For more information, request bulletin
B07104A.
Model Diameter Maximum
Force on Contact
UX.1000 50 mm (1.968˝ ) 9.2 kN (2076 lb.)
UX.1600 63 mm (2.480˝ ) 15 kN (3432 lb.)
UX.2600 75 mm (2.953˝ )  24 kN (5362 lb.)
UX.4600 95 mm (3.740˝ ) 42 kN (9532 lb.)
UX.6600 120 mm (4.724˝ ) 66 kN (14894 lb.)
UX.9600 150 mm (5.906˝ ) 95 kN (21447 lb.)
UX.20000 195 mm (7.677˝ ) 199 kN (44747 lb.)
Rapid Delivery
DADCO’s modern 11,600 m2 main production facility as

®
UX.1000 – 9.2 kN / 1.0 ton
Ordering Example:
Part Number:
Includes Series, Model and Stroke Length.
Mount Option:
TO = Basic Model.  When not specified,
default is TO.  Mounts ordered with
cylinder will be attached at the factory.
Charging Pressure:
15–150 bar (220–2175 psi).  When not
specified, default is 150 bar.
Operating System:
C = Self-contained, F = Open Flow Fitting.
When not specified, default is C,
self-contained.
UX.1000.025. TO. C. 150
   Part No. S
mm
inch
C L
±0.25
±.010
• UX.1000.025 25
0.98
118
4.65
143
5.630
• UX.1000.038 37.5
1.48
130.5
5.14
168
6.614
• UX.1000.050 50
1.97
143
5.63
193
7.598
UX.1000.063 62.5
2.46
155.5
6.12
218
8.583
UX.1000.075 75
2.95
168
6.61
243
9.567
• UX.1000.080 80
3.15
173
6.81
253
9.961
• UX.1000.100 100
3.94
193
7.60
293
11.535
• UX.1000.125 125
4.92
218
8.58
343
13.504
UX.1000.150 150
5.91
243
9.57
393
15.472
• UX.1000.160 160
6.30
253
9.96
413
16.260
UX.1000.175 175
6.89
268
10.55
443
17.441
UX.1000.200 200
7.87
293
11.54
493
19.409
• Preferred Sizes
Mount Only Ordering Example:  90.21.00750
TO – Basic Model
ø28
1.10
15.5
.61
1
.04
S
C
L
R2
.08
7
.28 8
.31
G 1/8
ø43
1.69
ø50
1.968
2 x M8
12 Deep
.47
M8
20
.787
 734.207.1100 • 800.DADCO.USA • fax 734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net 5
®
Ultra Force Extended®
Nitrogen Gas SpringsUX.1000 – 9.2 kN / 1.0 ton
Force Charts
Mount Options
2175
2000
1750
1500
1000
500
250
psi lb.
2076
1909
1670
1432
954
477
239
bar daN
150
125
100
75
50
25
20
924
770
616
462
308
154
123
On-Contact Force On-Contact Force
TFM TSW B11 B12
B21 B25
Welded Welded 90.11.00750 90.12.00750
90.21.00750 90.25.00750
4 x M8
SHCS
5/16

M8
ø40
1.575
28.3
1.114
NEWNEW
NEW!
NEW!
NEW!
   Part No. S
mm
inch
C L
±0.25
±.010
• UX.1600.025 25
0.98
120
4.72
145
5.709
• UX.1600.038 37.5
1.48
132.5
5.22
170
6.693
• UX.1600.050 50
1.97
145
5.71
195
7.677
UX.1600.063 62.5
2.46
157.5
6.20
220
8.661
UX.1600.075 75
2.95
170
6.69
245
9.646
• UX.1600.080 80
3.15
175
6.89
255
10.039
• UX.1600.100 100
3.94
195
7.68
295
11.614
• UX.1600.125 125
4.92
220
8.66
345
13.583
UX.1600.150 150
5.91
245
9.65
395
15.551
• UX.1600.160 160
6.30
255
10.04
415
16.339
UX.1600.175 175
6.89
270
10.63
445
17.520
UX.1600.200 200
7.87
295
11.61
495

1.575
M8
Ordering Example:
Part Number:
Includes Series, Model and Stroke Length.
Mount Option:
TO = Basic Model.  When not specified,
default is TO.  Mounts ordered with
cylinder will be attached at the factory.
Charging Pressure:
15–150 bar (220–2175 psi).  When not
specified, default is 150 bar.
Operating System:
C = Self-contained, F = Open Flow Fitting.
When not specified, default is C,
self-contained.
UX.2600.025. TO. C. 150
  28.3
1.114
   Part No. S
mm
inch
C L
±0.25
±.010
• UX.2600.025 25
0.98
133
5.24
158
6.220
• UX.2600.038 37.5
1.48
145.5
5.73
183
7.205
• UX.2600.050 50
1.97
158
6.22
208
8.189
UX.2600.063 62.5
2.46
170.5
6.71
233
9.173
UX.2600.075 75
2.95
183
7.20
258
10.157
• UX.2600.080 80
3.15
188
7.40
268
10.551
• UX.2600.100 100
3.94
208
8.19
308
12.126
• UX.2600.125 125
4.92
233
9.17
358
14.094
UX.2600.150 150
5.91
258
10.16
408
16.063
• UX.2600.160 160
6.30
268
10.55
428
16.850
UX.2600.175 175
6.89
283
11.14
458
18.031
UX.2600.200 200
7.87
308
12.13
508

4 x M8
12 Deep
.47
ø60
2.362
ø60
2.36M8
  42.4
1.670
   Part No. S
mm
inch
C L
±0.25
±.010
• UX.4600.025 25
0.98
145
5.71
170
6.693
• UX.4600.038 37.5
1.48
157.5
6.20
195
7.677
• UX.4600.050 50
1.97
170
6.69
220
8.661
UX.4600.063 62.5
2.46
182.5
7.19
245
9.646
UX.4600.075 75
2.95
195
7.68
270
10.630
• UX.4600.080 80
3.15
200
7.87
280
11.024
• UX.4600.100 100
3.94
220
8.66
320
12.598
• UX.4600.125 125
4.92
245
9.65
370
14.567
UX.4600.150 150
5.91
270
10.63
420
16.535
• UX.4600.160 160
6.30
280
11.02
440
17.323
UX.4600.175 175
6.89
295
11.61
470
18.504
UX.4600.200 200
7.87
320
12.60
520

4 x M10
16 Deep
.63
TO – Basic Model
M8
ø75
2.95
  56.6
2.227
   Part No. S
mm
inch
C L
±0.25
±.010
• UX.6600.025 25
0.98
165
6.50
190
7.480
• UX.6600.038 37.5
1.48
177.5
6.99
215
8.465
• UX.6600.050 50
1.97
190
7.48
240
9.449
UX.6600.063 62.5
2.46
202.5
7.97
265
10.433
UX.6600.075 75
2.95
215
8.46
290
11.417
• UX.6600.080 80
3.15
220
8.66
300
11.811
• UX.6600.100 100
3.94
240
9.45
340
13.386
• UX.6600.125 125
4.92
265
10.43
390
15.354
UX.6600.150 150
5.91
290
11.42
440
17.323
• UX.6600.160 160
6.30
300
11.81
460
18.110
UX.6600.175 175
6.89
315
12.40
490
19.291
UX.6600.200 200
7.87
340
13.39
540

ø100
3.937
4 x M10
16 Deep
.63
TO – Basic Model
M8
  70.7
2.783
   Part No. S
mm
inch
C L
±0.25
±.010
• UX.9600.025 25
0.98
180
7.09
205
8.071
 UX.9600.038 37.5
1.48
192.5
7.58
230
9.055
• UX.9600.050 50
1.97
205
8.07
255
10.039
UX.9600.063 62.5
2.46
217.5
8.56
280
11.024
UX.9600.075 75
2.95
230
9.06
305
12.008
• UX.9600.080 80
3.15
235
9.25
315
12.402
• UX.9600.100 100
3.94
255
10.04
355
13.976
• UX.9600.125 125
4.92
280
11.02
405
15.945
UX.9600.150 150
5.91
305
12.01
455
17.913
• UX.9600.160 160
6.30
315
12.40
475
18.701
UX.9600.175 175
6.89
330
12.99
505
19.882
UX.9600.200 200
7.87
355
13.98
555

ø120
4.724
4 x M12
17 Deep
.67
TO – Basic Model
M10
  84.9
3.341
   Part No. S
mm
inch
C L
±0.25
±.010
• UX.20000.025 25
0.98
185
7.28
210
8.268
 UX.20000.038 37.5
1.48
197.5
7.78
235
9.252
• UX.20000.050 50
1.97
210
8.27
260
10.236
UX.20000.063 62.5
2.46
222.5
8.76
285
11.220
• UX.20000.080 80
3.15
240
9.45
320
12.598
• UX.20000.100 100
3.94
260
10.24
360
14.173
• UX.20000.125 125
4.92
285
11.22
410
16.142
• UX.20000.160 160
6.30
320
12.60
480
18.898
UX.20000.200 200
7.87
360
14.17
560

734.207.1100 • 800.DADCO.USA • fax 734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net
The global leader in nitrogen gas spring technology
UX Series Repair Kits Replacement Part Ordering Example:
The UX Series repair kit includes
a fully assembled cartridge, dust
cover, bottle of assembly oil and
maintenance manual.
Models:  1000, 1600, 2600, 4600, 6600, 9600, 20000
Piston Rod Assembly:  90.108.  UX.  2600.  025
Part Number
Series
Stroke
Model
Note:  DADCO’s UX Series Nitrogen Gas Springs are
permanently marked with model number, serial
number and repair kit number.  Please refer to
these when ordering replacement parts.
 Model      Kit Number
UX.1000    90.108.01000
UX.1600    90.108.01600
UX.2600    90.108.02600
UX.4600    90.108.04600
®
UX Series Parts List
Printed in USA ©DADCO, Inc. 2010 • All Rights Reserved
Stroke  Mount
 Model      Kit Number
UX.6600    90.108.06600
UX.9600    90.108.09600
UX.20000  90.108.20000
Stroke  Mount